
 

 
 
                                                                                 
Number: PL – 402 
Date:  February 9, 2010 
Subject: NPA 929 to Overlay NPA 718/347 (New York) 
Related Previous Planning Letters: None 
             
 
General Description 
On December 16, 2009 the State of New York Public Service Commission in its order of Case 
09-C-0058, approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 718/347 NPA. The 
718/347 NPA covers the Brooklyn, Queens, Bronx and Staten Island area of New York.  The 
new 929 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 718/347 
NPA.   
 
Implementation of Relief Plan 
Implementation of the overlay of the 929 NPA is as follows: 

 

 Time Date 
Start of Network Preparation and 
Customer Education - July 16, 2010 

Completion of Network 
Preparation - March 19, 2011 

Earliest new NPA central office 
code activation date * - April 16, 2011 

Earliest date central office codes 
in the new NPA may be ordered 
through NANPA 

- October 16, 2010 

 * Effective Date of the New 929 NPA 
 
Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map 
A rate center map of the 718/347/929 NPA overlay is attached.  Since NXX information may 
change over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the LERG™ Routing 
Guide (LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information.  Information in the 
LERG and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia Routing Administration 
(TRA), at 732-699-6700. 
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Dialing Plan 
Since 1 + 10-digit dialing is already in place for this area, no permissive 10-digit dialing period is 
necessary.  

 

The dialing plan for the 718/347 and 929 NPAs will be as follows: 

 *Permissively as 10-digits (Home NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

 

Network Testing 
All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 929 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks prior to April 16, 2011.  The test number to verify the routing to the 
new NPA will be in service beginning December 14, 2010 through July 11, 2011.  The test 
number to verify the routing to the 929 NPA is: 929-222-9901. A recorded announcement will 
indicate that the test call has been successfully completed. 

 

General Information 
The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of 
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will 
occur exactly as described herein. 

 

Contact Information 
General questions regarding the relief of the 718/347 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne 
Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919.  Questions of a technical nature 
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   

 

 

 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local Call Home NPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)* 

Foreign NPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Toll Call FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 



                                                                                   

3 

 

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to 
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.  

NPA RELIEF 

PROJECT COORDINATORS 
 

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID 
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com  
Penny Compton CommPartners Connect 702-478-1717 pcompton@commpartnersconnect.com  
Lynne Powers Global Crossing 585-255-1206 Lynne.powers@globalcrossing.com  

Ed Fox MetTel 212-607-2014 efox@mettel.net  
Jennifer Pyn Metro PCS 214-570-4897 jpyn@metropcs.com  
Jim Weed One Communications 585-530-2609 jweed@onecommunications.com  

Sal Spagnola Cablevision Lightpath 516-803-6267 sspagnol@optimumlightpath.com  
Kathy Michaud Level 3 Communications 720-888-2392 Kathy.michaud@level3.com  

Bea McKoy PAETEC 704-319-1351 Beatrice.McKoy@PaeTec.com  
Dan Meldazis Peerless Network 312-506-0933 dmeldazis@peerlessnetwork.com  
Bruce Bennett Qwest Corporation 303-707-7013 Bruce.Bennett@qwest.com  
Dana Brinnich Qwest Corporation 303-707-6810 Dana.Brinnich@qwest.com  
Debbie Cumbo RCN 570-270-1843 Debbie.Cumbo@rcn.net  

Christina Cochrane-
McKay 

RNK Communications 781-613-6246 cmckay@rnkcom.com  

Shaunna Forshee Sprint Nextel 913-827-0327 Shaunna.l.forshee@sprint.com  
Natalie McNamer T-Mobile 630-960-8155 Natalie.McNamer@T-Mobile.com  
Maudie Gonzales Time Warner Telecom 303-542-4415 Maria.gonzales@twtelecom.com  

Yun Lee Verizon 516-832-2691 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com  
Gwen Zahn Verizon Wireless 412-496-6228 Gwen.Zahn@VerizonWireless.com  

Donna Cassanite WVT Communications 845-986-2414 d.cassanite@wvtc.com  
Bev Forfar YMAX Communications 732-598-1997 Bev.forfar@ymaxcorp.com  
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